India Insurance Company Ltd. (shortly referred to as ‘the 

Insurance Company’) to pay compensation is restricted to 

one under the Workmen’s Compensation Act, 1923 and 

the amount to  which the respondent No.1 herein will be 

liable to  pay  is Rs.32091/- (Rupees Thirty Two Thousand 

and Ninety One Only) and the balance amount will have 

to be borne by  the insured -owner of the vehicle who had 

been impleaded by the appellant/claimant as respondent 

No. 2  herein but was allowed to be deleted by this Court 

from  the  array  of  parties  at  the  risk  of  the